A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere appreciation and heartfelt gratitude of the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the Government of China for its swift outreach, response and urgently needed assistance, which included \$500,000, for the States of Chuuk and Yap during the aftermath of Typhoon Maysak.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Government and people of the States of Chuuk and
- 2 Yap, Federated States of Micronesia, incurred unprecedented
- 3 suffering and damage as a result of Typhoon Maysak, which made
- 4 landfall on Chuuk islands on March 29, 2015, and on Yap islands on
- 5 March 30 and April 1, 2015; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Government of China generously came to their aid
- 7 by providing \$500,000 to assist recovery measures for the people
- 8 of the States of Chuuk and Yap; and
- 9 WHEREAS, this aid significantly assisted the people of Chuuk
- 10 and Yap; now, therefore,
- 11 BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated
- 12 States of Micronesia, First Special Session, 2015, that Congress
- 13 hereby expresses its sincere appreciation and heartfelt gratitude
- 14 on behalf of the Nation to the Government of China for its swift
- 15 outreach and response for urgently needed assistance, which
- 16 included \$500,000, for the States of Chuuk and Yap during the
- 17 aftermath of Typhoon Maysak; and

18

19

```
1
       BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 2 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
 3 of Micronesia, the Governor of Chuuk State, the Governor of Yap
 4 State, and the Chinese Embassy in Palikir, Pohnpei, for and on
 5 behalf of the Chinese Government.
 6
   Date: 7/14/15
                         Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir
                                            Isaac V. Figir
8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

2 of 2